
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Ian Senior 01954 713000 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

31 May 2023 

 

To: Chair – Councillor Graham Cone 
 Vice-Chair – Councillor Stephen Drew 
 Members of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee – Councillors 

Anna Bradnam, Tom Bygott, Dr. Martin Cahn, Libby Earle, Sue Ellington, 
Peter Fane, Sally Ann Hart, James Hobro, Helene Leeming, 
Judith Rippeth, Richard Stobart and Dr. Aidan Van de Weyer 

Quorum: 4 
 

Substitutes: Councillors Heather Williams, Dr. Richard Williams, Bunty Waters, 
Mark Howell, Lina Nieto, Annika Osborne, Paul Bearpark, Carla Hofman, 
Dr Lisa Redrup and William Jackson-Wood 

 
 

 
There is a pre-meeting session at 5pm the day before the meeting, for members 

of the Committee only, to plan their lines of enquiry. 
 

 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Scrutiny and Overview Committee, 
which will be held in the Council Chamber - South Cambs Hall on Thursday, 8 June 
2023 at 5.30 p.m. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, 
subcommittees, and outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of 
the substitution in advance of the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute 
once the meeting has started.  Council Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
Liz Watts 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  If you have any 

specific needs, please let us know, and we will do what we can to 
help you. 

 

 

Agenda 
Pages 

1. Chair's announcements    

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 01954 713000 

f: 01954 713149 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



 

2. Apologies for absence    
 To receive apologies for absence from committee members.   
   
3. Declarations of Interest    
 

4. Minutes of Previous Meeting   7 - 10 
 To authorise the Chairman to sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 25 

April 2023 as a correct record. 
 

   
5. Public Questions    
 If you would like to ask a question or make a statement, then please refer 

to the 
 
Document called Public Speaking Scheme (Physical Meetings) 
 
and contact the Scrutiny and Governance Adviser in Democratic Services 
by no later than 11.59pm on Friday 2 June 2023. 

 

   
6. South Cambridgeshire Community Safety Partnership - Operational 

Plan 2023/24  
 11 - 30 

 
7. 2022-23 Quarter Four Performance Report   31 - 78 
 
8. Draft Annual Equality Scheme Review   79 - 112 
 
9. Work Programme   113 - 

128 
 
10. To Note the Date of the next meeting    
 

 

  
 Exclusion of Press and Public 
 The law allows Councils to consider a limited range of issues in private session without 
members of the Press and public being present.  Typically, such issues relate to 
personal details, financial and business affairs, legal privilege and so on.  In every 
case, the public interest in excluding the Press and Public from the meeting room must 
outweigh the public interest in having the information disclosed to them.  The following 
statement will be proposed, seconded and voted upon.   
 
"I propose that the Press and public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the following item number(s) ….. in accordance with Section 100(A) 
(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that, if present, there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in paragraph(s) ….. of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act.” 
 
If exempt (confidential) information has been provided as part of the agenda, the Press 
and public will not be able to view it.  There will be an explanation on the website 
however as to why the information is exempt.   

   
  

https://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD3526&ID=3526&RPID=1258172798


 Notes to help those people visiting the South Cambridgeshire District Council offices 

 
While we try to make s
[...]
7329/Part%205.%20A.%20Members%20Code%20of%20Conduct.pdf


   
 



This page is left blank intentionally.



South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee held on 
Tuesday, 25 April 2023 at 5.20 p.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Stephen Drew – Chair 
  Councillor Graham Cone – Vice-Chair 
 
Councillors: Anna Bradnam Libby Earle 

 Sue Ellington Peter Fane 

 James Hobro Helene Leeming 

 Judith Rippeth Richard Stobart 

 Dr. Aidan Van de Weyer  
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 
 In the Chamber: Marco De Luca (Principal Operations Manager – Waste), 

Bode Esan (Head of Climate, Environment & Waste), Andrew Francis 
(Elections and Democratic Services Manager), Lee Hillam (Operations 
Programme Manager), Peter Maddock (Head of Finance), Ian Senior 
(Scrutiny and Governance Adviser), Liz Watts (Chief Executive), Dee Wood 
(Waste Policy Officer) 
 
Remotely: Jeff Membery (Head of Transformation, HR and Corporate 
Services) 

 
Councillor Bill Handley was in attendance remotely, by invitation. 
 
Councillor Henry Batchelor (Lead Cabinet Member for Environment) was present in the 
Chamber. 
 
1. Chair's announcements 
 
 The Chair made several brief housekeeping announcements. 

  
2. Apologies for absence 
 
 Councillors Tom Bygott and Sally Ann Hart sent apologies. 

  
3. Declarations of Interest 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

  
4. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
 By affirmation, the Committee authorised the Chair to sign, as a correct record, the 

minutes of the meeting held on 28 March 2023. 
 
Councillor Judith Rippeth had not been present at that meeting so was not part of the 
affirmation. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Scrutiny and Overview Committee Tuesday, 25 April 2023 

  
 

5. Public Questions 
 
 Mr. Daniel Fulton had registered to ask a question but was unable to attend the meeting. 

As requested by him, the question was not asked in his absence and no answer was 
provided.  

  
6. Collection Changes - The future of waste collections 
 
 The Scrutiny and Overview Committee considered a draft Cabinet report that focussed on 

waste collection optimisation, past and future housing development, legislative change, 
and the trial of a four-day-week waste collection service subject to receiving approval from 
Cambridge City Council as this Council’s partner in the Greater Cambridge Shared Waste 
Service (GCSWS). At the Chair’s invitation, the Head of Climate, Environment and Waste 
gave a brief overview of the proposals. 
 
In reply to Councillor Richard Stobart, the Head of Climate, Environment and Waste 
summarised the methodology adopted. He said that GCSWS had appointed an 
experienced consultancy company (ISL) to advise it about how best to conduct the review. 
ISL had used industry-recognised software to undertake their analysis and modelling. 
Their approach had involved establishing a baseline for the existing operations based on 
vehicle type, the nature and weight of materials collected, travel time, collection areas and 
destination for treatment and disposal. ISL had also looked at data mapping tools. The 
baseline models for each waste stream (recycling, organic and residual waste) had then 
been checked and refined against actual data collected from in-vehicle software and the 
depot weighbridge. Having been calibrated, the baseline models had then been used to 
assess alternative solutions for refreshing the collection of each of the waste streams. 
  
Councillor Henry Batchelor (Lead Cabinet Member for Environment) informed the 
Committee that the feedback from waste collection crews and from Trade Unions had 
been positive. 
 
The Waste Policy Officer said that several options existed for developing a new working 
pattern that focussed on improving the health and wellbeing of staff.  
 
Councillor Anna Bradnam observed that long-term injury among waste collection 
operatives might increase as a result of implementing a four-day-week for them. Councillor 
Bradnam said it would be crucial to monitor the situation and, if possible, identify injuries 
picked up as a result of the 4-Day-Week and those resulting from activities, such as other 
manual labour, pursued on Non-Working Days. The Lead Cabinet Member for 
Environment acknowledged the high-risk nature of some jobs and assured the Committee 
that health and wellbeing would be treated as being of paramount importance. 
 
Councillor Helene Leeming asked officers to amend the report to Cabinet on 15 May 2023 
so that the financial implications set out in paragraphs 43 to 48 were more transparent. 
 
The Committee explored the overall impact of introducing a four-day-week. This included 
anticipated costs and net environmental benefits, as well as the need to continue 
supporting behavioural change among residents to prepare them for future methods of 
dealing with waste.  
 
Councillor Anna Bradnam highlighted a discrepancy in the budgeted cost of the four-day-
week trial as shown in paragraphs 46 and 48 of the report. The Head of Climate, 

Page 8



Scrutiny and Overview Committee Tuesday, 25 April 2023 

Environment and Waste acknowledged that the figure of £33,000 in the table at paragraph 
48 (route optimisation and four-day-week trial period) should be £16,500 representing a 
50:50 split between South Cambridgeshire District Council and Cambridge City Council.  
 
Concluding the debate, the Chair thanked officers for their contribution to the meeting and 
emphasised that South Cambridgeshire District Council owed GCSWS staff a duty of care. 
He noted that the four-day-week trial would not proceed if Cambridge City Council failed to 
support it.  
 
Having reviewed the draft report, and by affirmation, the Scrutiny and Overview 
Committee supported the recommendation that Cabinet should 
 

a. note the round optimisation process and revised number of routes as 
set out at paragraph 33; 
 

b. note the impact that past and future growth and legislative changes 
will have on the collection service; 

 
c. approve the trial of a four-day-week waste collection service for three 

months from Summer 2023 to be funded by existing operational 
budgets within the service, with a report on the outcome of the trial 
presented to Cabinet in the Autumn of 2023; and 

 
d. note that any agreement to trial a four-day-week will need to be 

approved by Cambridge City Council (part of the GCSWS). 
  
7. Work Programme 
 
 Members received and noted the Scrutiny and Overview Committee work programme 

attached to the agenda. 
 
Councillor Richard Stobart, Chair of the Young People Task & Finish Group, updated the 
Committee about the Group’s progress to date, highlighting a separate meeting with 
officers already promoting youth engagement with the Greater Cambridge Shared 
Planning Service. The Scrutiny and Overview Committee Vice-Chair thanked Councillor 
Stobart for his leadership of the Task & Finish Group. 

  
8. To Note the Date of the next meeting 
 
 Members noted that the meeting scheduled for 11 May 2023 had been cancelled and that 

the next Scrutiny and Overview Committee meeting would take place on Thursday 8 June 
2023 starting at the new time of 5.30pm. 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 7.20 p.m. 

 

 

Page 9



This page is left blank intentionally.



 
  

Report to: 
 

Scrutiny & Overview Committee              8 June 2023 

Lead Cabinet Member: 
 

Councillor Bill Handley (Lead Cabinet Member for 
Communities) 
 

Lead Officer: 
 

Peter Campbell, Head of Housing 

 

 
 

South Cambridgeshire Community Safety 
Partnership – Operational Plan 2023/24 

Executive Summary 

1. To review the attached draft Cabinet report. 

Recommendation 

2. It is recommended that the Scrutiny and Overview Committee considers and 
comments on the report attached at Appendix 1 and recommends it to Cabinet for         
approval, with any recommendations for amendments proposed. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

3. The South Cambridgeshire CSP is a statutory Partnership made up of 
representatives from Police, Health, Probation, South Cambridgeshire District 
Council (SCDC), Cambridgeshire Fire and Rescue Authority, Cambridgeshire 
County Council and the Voluntary and Community Sector.   
 

4. South Cambridgeshire District Council is the accountable body for the CSP and 
consequently, the Council must have oversight of, and be in agreement with, the 
Operational Plan. 
 

Appendix 

Appendix 1: Draft report to Cabinet on 27 June 2023 including appendices  

Report Author:  

Ian Senior – Scrutiny and Governance Adviser 
Telephone: 01954 713028 

 
 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



This page is left blank intentionally.



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Report to: 
 

Cabinet 

Lead Cabinet Member: 
 

Cllr Bill Handley - Lead Cabinet Member for Communities 

Lead Officer: 
 

Peter Campbell – Lead Officer for South Cambs Community 
Safety Partnership 

 

 
 

South Cambridgeshire Community Safety 
Partnership – Operational Plan 2023/24 

Executive summary 

1. The purpose of this paper is to present the South Cambridgeshire Community Safety 
Partnership (CSP) Operational Plan for 2023/24. 
 

2. As the accountable body for the CSP, the Council must have oversight of, and be in 
agreement with, the Plan. 

Key Decision 

3. No – this is not a key decision 

Recommendations 

4. It is recommended that Cabinet agrees the content of the Operational Plan for 
2023-24, considering the lead role the Council takes in its delivery and the 
resources committed to it.  

Reasons for Recommendations 

5. The CSP is made up of representatives from Police, Health, Probation, South 
Cambridgeshire District Council (SCDC), Cambridgeshire Fire and Rescue 
Authority, Cambridgeshire County Council and the Voluntary and Community 
Sector.  The Police and Crime Commissioner must have regard to the CSP 
priorities within their Police and Crime Plan. 
 

 

Page 13



 

6. The responsible autho
[...]
lation to fraud, 

scams and cybercrime. In addition to prevention, higher 

levels of awareness could potentially lead to increases in 

reporting and victims accessing support. 

 

7 

Page 29



Priority No. Recommendations for 2023/24 

 3.3 In order to address the data gap regarding reoffending the 
CSP should consider what insights can be drawn from 
probation services and other key agencies locally as to 
levels of offending and concerns regarding offenders in 
the local area. 

3.4 It is not recommended that the partnership focus a priority 
on all acquisitive crime. It is very low in South 
Cambridgeshire and has seen notable reductions. The 
partnership should link in with the police on serious 
organised crime in relation to catalytic converter thefts. 

 3.5 The CSP should utilise the upcoming Countywide Drug 
and Alcohol Needs Assessment to gain a more detailed 
understanding of these issues within the South 
Cambridgeshire. 

 

Page 30



 
  

Report to: 
 

Scrutiny and Overview Committee                8 June 2023 

Lead Cabinet Member: 
 

Councillor John Williams (Lead Cabinet Member for 
Resources) 
 

Lead Officer: 
 

Jeff Membery (Head of Transformation, HR and Corporate 
Services)  

 

 
 

2022-23 Quarter Four Performance Report 

Executive Summary 

1. This report presents Scrutiny and Overview Committee with the Council’s Quarter Four 
(Q4) position regarding its operational Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) and 2020-25 
Business Plan actions, for consideration, comment and onward submission to Cabinet. 
 

2. In addition to the regular appendices covering Key Performance Indicators and Business 
Plan progress, this report also includes an overview of the results from the Customer 
Contact Centre’s recent mystery shopper exercise.  

Key Decision 

3. No  

Recommendations 

4. It is recommended that Scrutiny and Overview Committee: 
 

a) Review the KPI results and comments at Appendix Ai, the overview of results 
from the Contact Cent
[...]
ce levels and prompt discussion about how these may be mitigated 
 

9. Appendix Aii provides further assurance in relation to Contact Centre performance. A 
brief summary of their findings can be found below:  

 

1. 96% of our advisors showed knowledge of Council services/products and 
were able to answer the mystery shopper’s enquiries to a high standard. 
 

2. 86% of the calls were met by a warm and friendly response, showing an 
element of empathy and sympathy. 
 

3. 91% and over in a number of personal attributes and behaviours, 
demonstrating how they ‘put the customer at the heart of everything that 
they do’. 

Business Plan Update Report 

10. Appendix B provides updates in relation to the 2020-25 Business Plan actions and 
timescales. This report presents progress towards the 2022-23 iteration of the Business 
Plan Action Plan for the first time. 

 
11. A colour-coding system is applied to this element of the report whereby: 

 

 Purple signifies that the measure has been completed 

 Green signifies that completion of the measure by the end of the stated target 
quarter is on target 

 Amber signifies that completion of the measure has been delayed, but is on track 
to be delivered by a revised delivery date  

Page 32



 Red signifies that the measure will not be delivered or that a delivery plan is 
needed 

 Grey signifies that information is not available to indicate progress at this time 
 
 
12. The number of Purple, Green, Amber, Red and Grey Business Plan measures at end of 

quarter two, broken down by each Business Plan priority, is as follows (previous quarter 
numbers are shown in brackets by way of comparison): 
 
 

Status 
Growing Local 
Business and 
Economies 

Housing that is 
Truly 
Affordable for 
Everyone to 
Live in  

Being 
Green to 
our Core 

A Modern 
and Caring 
Council 

Total 

Purple 15 5 17 13 50 

Green 0 0 3 2 5 

Amber 6 5 10 4 25 

Red 0 0 0 0 0 

Grey 0 0 0 0 0 

Total 21 10 30 19 80 

 
 

 
 

*Please see colo
[...]
ing Q4/Q1 this has been due 
to the withdrawal from the contract of our specialist electrical contractor, 
Enerveo (previously SSE). Since the sale of the company at the end of 2022 
they had decided to pull out of our contract. In the interim Mears have been 
assisting with urgent work. As of May 2023, we have engaged with an 
alternative specialist contractor and we plan to recover the backlog within the 
remainder of this financial year. 
• We will be looking at updating KPI's and the reporting process to show a 
clearer picture of overall compliance and report nationally to Housemark to 
benchmark our performance.

Amber

D8) Assess current mobile home sites 
and ensure all are licenced correctly.

D8i) Refresh caravan site licencing policy, fees and 
charges (Quarter 2). The new policy will ensure that 
caravan sites are inspected periodically and that 
residents have suitable housing provision

Bode Esan (Head of 
Climate and 
Environment)

• The caravan licencing policy has now been to Cabinet, has been approved 
and is in operation. Purple

*Purple = Completed, Green = On target to deliver by timescale, Amber = Delayed but on target for revised timescale, Red = Not going to be delivered or delivery plan needed, Grey = Information not available

P
age 77



T
his page is left blank intentionally.



 
  

Report to: 
 

Scrutiny and Overview Committee                  8 June 2023 

Lead Cabinet Member: Councillor Dr. Tumi Hawkins  
 

Lead Officer: 
 

Head of Transformation  

 

 
 

Draft Annual Equality Scheme Review 

Executive Summary 

1. This report presents Scrutiny and Overview Committee with a draft version of the 
Council’s revised Equality Scheme for the 2023-24 financial year. Under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty, the Council is required to publish at least one Equality Objective 
every four years. At SCDC we do this through our Equality Scheme, which also includes 
an action plan for the delivery of these objectives. Whilst not mandatory, we review this 
on an annual basis to ensure the scheme and action plan remains current. 

Key Decision 

2. No  

Recommendations 

3. It is recommended that Scrutiny and Overview Committee: 
 

a) Review the draft Equality Scheme revision for 2023-24 at Appendix A and 
provide feedback in relation to areas that require further consideration or detail, 
prior to onward submission to Cabinet for approval.  

b) Review the 2022-23 Equality Scheme action plan progress report at Appendix B.  

Reasons for Recommendations 

4. To ensure that SCDC has an Equality Scheme that provides a current and effective 
framework for the ongoing completion of activities to progress Equality, Diversity and 
Inclusion with the organisation and the wider district. 

Details 

5. Full details of the draft 2023-24 revision of the Equality Scheme, including action plan, 
are provided at Appendix A.  
 

6. Appendix B provides progress updates in relation to the 2022-23 Equality Scheme 
Action Plan. 
 

7. A colour-coding system is applied to this element of the report whereby: 

 

Page 79

Agenda Item 8



 

 Purple signifies that the measure has been completed 

 Green signifies that completion of the measure by the end of the stated target 
quarter is on target 

 Amber signifies that completion of the measure has been delayed, but is on track 
to be delivered by a revised delivery date  

 Red signifies that the measure will not be delivered or that a delivery plan is 
needed 

 Grey signifies that information is not available to indicate progress at this time 
 
8. The number of Purple, Green, Amber, Red and Grey measures as at February 2022, 

broken down by each Business Plan priority, is as follows: 
 

 

Status Objective 1: 
Actions that 
narrow the gap 

Objective 2: 
Value difference 
in workforce 

Objective 3: 
Voices are 
heard  

Total 

Purple 10 
 

5 0 15 

Green 2 2 6 10 

Amber 3 4 1 8 

Red 0 0 0 0 

Grey 0 0 0 0 

Total 15 11 7 33 

 
 

Implications 

 
9. In the wri

Minutes of the meeting


South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee held on 
Thursday, 8 June 2023 at 5.30 p.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Graham Cone – Chair 
  Councillor Stephen Drew – Vice-Chair 
 
Councillors: Anna Bradnam Dr. Martin Cahn 

 Libby Earle James Hobro 

 Helene Leeming Judith Rippeth 

 Richard Stobart Heather Williams (substitute) 

 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
  

In the Chamber: Peter Campbell (Head of Housing), Bode Esan (Head of 
Climate, Environment & Waste), Andrew Francis (Elections and Democratic 
Services Manager), Linda Gallagher (Development Officer), Kathryn 
Hawkes (Communities Manager), Ian Senior (Scrutiny and Governance 
Adviser), Liz Watts (Chief Executive). 
 
Remotely: Anne Ainsworth (Chief Operating Officer), Philip Bird (Corporate 
Programme Manager), Heather Jones (Deputy Director of Planning & 
Building Quality), Jeff Membery (Head of Transformation, HR and Corporate 
Services), John Murphy (Monitoring Officer) and Toby Williams (Area 
Development Manager) 

 
Councillors Bill Handley (Lead Cabinet Member for Communities), Dr. Tumi Hawkins (Lead 
Cabinet Member with responsibility for Equality, Diversity and Inclusion) and John Williams 
(Lead Cabinet Member for Resources) were in attendance, by invitation, in the Chamber. 
 
Councillor Sue Ellington (Scrutiny and Overview Committee member) was in attendance 
remotely. 
 
1. Chair's announcements 
 
 The Chair made several brief housekeeping announcements. 

  
2. Apologies for absence 
 
 Councillors Tom Bygott, Peter Fane, Sally Ann Hart and Aidan Van de Weyer sent 

apologies. Councillor Heather Williams substituted for Councillor Bygott. 

  
3. Declarations of Interest 
 
 Councillor Helene Leeming declared an interest as one of South Cambridgeshire District 

Council’s representatives on the Community Safety Partnership. 

  
4. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee Thursday, 8 June 2023 

 By affirmation, the Committee authorised the Chair to sign, as a correct record, the 
minutes of the meeting held on 25 April 2023.subject to the following: 
 
Minute 6 - Collection Changes - The future of waste collections 
 
Expand the third paragraph (“Councillor Henry Batchelor (Lead Cabinet Member for 
Environment) informed the Committee that the feedback from waste collection crews at 
both South Cambridgeshire District Council and Cambridge City Council, as well as from 
Trade Unions, had been positive”) to read as follows: 
 

“Councillor Sue Ellington asked whether the proposed four-day-week was affecting 
South Cambridgeshire District Council’s relationship with local authorities such as 
Huntingdonshire District Council, and whether this Council would be causing them 
problems if new working arrangements had the effect of attracting their own refuse 
operatives. She also asked about South Cambridgeshire operatives working 
elsewhere on their non-working day. Councillor Henry Batchelor (Lead Cabinet 
Member for Environment) informed the Committee that the feedback from waste 
collection crews at both South Cambridgeshire District Council and Cambridge City 
Council, as well as from Trade Unions, had been positive. Officers felt that, on 
balance, the benefits were likely to outweigh any risks, and that South 
Cambridgeshire District Council would be setting an example that other local 
authorities might eventually follow.” 

  
5. Public Questions 
 
 There were no public questions. 

  
6. South Cambridgeshire Community Safety Partnership - Operational Plan 

2023/24 
 
 The Scrutiny and Overview Committee considered a draft report and the South 

Cambridgeshire Community Safety Partnership (CSP) Operational Plan for 2023-24 that 
would be presented to Cabinet on 27 June 2023. 
 
Councillors Anna Bradnam and Judith Rippeth, both Members for Milton and Waterbeach, 
welcomed the fact that their ward would be getting a data ‘deep dive’ to help CSP partners 
to better understand local issues. Councillor Bradnam urged Cabinet to reflect the findings 
of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee Task & Finish Group that looked at Orchard Park 
a few years ago and consider incorporating into the Operational Plan lessons learned from 
places like Cambourne and Northstowe about the delivery of community facilities and 
measures designed to minimise the incidence of anti-social behaviour. 
 
In reply to Councillor Richard Stobart, the Communities Manager explained how data was 
collected and how trends were identified. 
 
Other issues explored during the debate included 
 

a. The importance of developing a communications plan capable of making 
residents aware of issues that might affect them, such as changes in 
legislation. 
 

b. The need, acknowledged by the Lead Cabinet Member for Communities, to 
clearly define unavoidable jargon and acronyms so that residents could 
better understand the Operational Plan. 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee Thursday, 8 June 2023 

 
c. The nature of the existing and allocated sum of £15,000 in South 

Cambridgeshire District Council’s budget which the Lead Cabinet Member 
for Resources assured Members would continue to be available (and 
inflation proofed) for community safety. 

 
Having reviewed the draft Cabinet report and its appendices and being satisfied that Lead 
Cabinet Members and operational officers had undertaken to address Members’ concerns, 
the Scrutiny and Overview Committee agreed by affirmation to support in principle the 
presentation of the report to Cabinet. 

  
7. 2022-23 Quarter Four Performance Report 
 
 The Scrutiny and Overview Committee considered a report on South Cambridgeshire 

District Council’s Quarter Four (Q4) position regarding its operational Key Performance 
Indicators (KPIs) and 2020-25 Business Plan actions. 

 
At the Chair’s invitation, the Head of Transformation, HR and Corporate Services gave 
Members an overview of the results from the Customer Contact Centre’s recent mystery 
shopper exercise that the Committee had requested last year. The Committee noted that 
South Cambridgeshire District Council had achieved a rating of “+43” as against an 
average of “-36” at the group of local authorities against which it had been benchmarked. 
In response to concern raised by Councillor Heather Williams, the Corporate Programme 
Manager outlined the steps taken to support Contact Centre staff during the exercise. 
Councillor Judith Rippeth suggested that when a follow-up exercise takes place, account 
should be taken of the Council’s extended opening hours where they occur. 
 
Following a comment, officers undertook to explore ways of presenting graphical 
information in a way that enabled the Scrutiny and Overview Committee to identify trends 
while at the same time recognising the more strategic requirements of Cabinet.  
 
With regard to CC307 (average call answer time (seconds)) the Lead Cabinet Member for 
Resources reiterated the reason for the March figure with reference to the narrative. 
 
Referring to the amber Business Plan measure (completion of the measure has been 
delayed but is on track to be delivered by a revised delivery date) at the end of Q4, the 
Lead Cabinet Member for Resources assured the Committee that the remaining measures 
would be delivered against revised timescales necessitated by changing circumstances. 
He emphasised that the majority of Business Plan measures were purple (completed). 
The Chief Operating Officer undertook to investigate reasons for the delays. Councillor 
Heather Williams asked officers to make the narrative more “substantive” and called on 
the Cabinet to make sure that available resources were sufficient to complete tasks on 
time. 
 
The Head of Climate, Environment and Waste agreed to speak with Councillor Sue 
Ellington outside the meeting regarding her question about public recycling bins. 
 
The Chair raised two queries. In reply to the first, the Head of Climate, Environment and 
Waste said that residents in general were coping well with the co-mingling of domestic 
recycling and that the 6% threshold for cross-contamination had not been breached. In 
reply to the second, the Head of Housing undertook to identify any trends in tenants’ 
dissatisfaction with responsive repairs. 
 
Councillor Rippeth asked about FS105 (Council Tax collected). The Lead Cabinet Member 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee Thursday, 8 June 2023 

for Resources explained that the option for residents to pay over 12 months instead of ten 
was becoming more popular and affecting collection rates at the beginning of the Quarter. 
 
In connection with PN511 (percentage of major applications determined within eight 
weeks or agreed timeline – two-year reporting period cumulative (government KPI), 
Councillor James Hobro noted that the matrix had changed. The Deputy Director 
(Planning) assured the Committee that this had not distorted the data provided in the 
report but undertook to meet with Councillor  Hobro to explain the methodology. 
 
The Vice-Chair applauded the achievement of the measure and target for 2022-23 against 
Action D3 in the Business Plan (Generate income through delivering the Council’s 
Investment Strategy). 
 
Having reviewed the Key Performance Indicators, the overview of results from the Contact 
Centre’s recent mystery shopper exercise, and the progress against Business Plan 
actions, and subject to comments made during the debate, the Scrutiny and Overview 
Committee endorsed the report by affirmation for presentation to Cabinet. 
 

  
8. Draft Annual Equality Scheme Review 
 
 The Scrutiny and Overview Committee considered a report and draft version of the 

Council’s revised Equality Scheme for the 2023-24 fiscal year. Councillor Dr. Tumi 
Hawkins, Lead Cabinet Member responsible for Equality and Diversity, gave a brief 
introduction. 
 
Members welcomed the report’s style (including infographics) and inclusion of a national 
context with an assurance that, moving forward, further comparisons, such as age, would 
be identified with the local position defined in terms of both percentages and actual 
numbers. However, Councillor Heather Williams said care was needed to differentiate 
between the local and national contexts, especially when referring to ‘staff’. The 
Committee encouraged the identification of new sources of data as they emerged and 
added that the presentation of trends would be helpful. 
 
The Committee acknowledged the importance of collaborating with partners to tackle 
those situations where local data compares unfavourably with the national context, such 
as in the case of stop-and-search and the gender pay gap. In terms of recruitment at 
South Cambridgeshire District Council, the Head of Transformation, HR and Corporate 
Services assured Members that, before interview panels got to see them, applications 
were anonymised as far as possible. 
 
The Lead Cabinet Member responsible for Equality and Diversity assured Members that 
South Cambridgeshire Hall remained accessible to people with disabilities in spite of 
ongoing renovation work. A full disability assessment of both the building and parking 
arrangements would be conducted during 2023-24.  
 
Having reviewed the draft Equality Scheme revision for 2023-24 and the 2022-23 Equality 
Scheme action plan progress report, and together with comments made and assurances 
given during the meeting, the Scrutiny and Overview Committee supported the Annual 
Equality Scheme’s onward submission to Cabinet for approval.  

  
9. Work Programme 
 
 Members received and noted the Scrutiny and Overview Committee work programme 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee Thursday, 8 June 2023 

attached to the agenda. 

  
10. To Note the Date of the next meeting 
 
 Members noted that the next Scrutiny and Overview Committee meeting would take place 

on Thursday 7 September 2023 starting at 5.30pm. 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 7.45 p.m. 

 

 


